Availability

Volume
Listed investments

Dec 15Dec 16

21.0 (1.8%)
21.7 (1.8%)
10.0 (0.9%)

630.3 (53.6%)

309.8 (26.3%)

183.1 (15.6%)

245.0 (29.1%)

402.6 (47.8%)

108.3 (12.9%)

21.8 (2.6%)
16.1 (1.9%)

47.6 (5.7%)

20 to 25 years
Greater than 25 years

15 to 20 years
10 to 15 years
Less than 10 years
Listed investment

Investments in overseas projects are fair valued based on the spot
exchange rate on the balance sheet date. As at 31 December 2016,
a 5% movement of each relevant currency against Sterling would
decrease or increase the value of investments in overseas projects
by c.£27 million.

At 31 December 2016, based on a sample of seven of the larger
PPP investments by value, a 0.25% increase in inflation is
estimated to increase the value of PPP investments by £14 million
and a 0.25% decrease in inflation is estimated to decrease the
value of PPP investments by £13 million. Certain of the
underlying project companies incorporate some inflation hedging.

DISCOUNT RATE SENSITIVITY

The weighted average discount rate applied at 31 December 2016
was 8.9% (31 December 2015 – 9.5%). The table below shows the
sensitivity of each 0.25% change in this rate of up to plus or
minus 0.75%.

+0.75% 1,083.6 (92.3)
+0.50% 1,113.0 (62.9)
+0.25% 1,143.8 (32.1)

-0.25% 1,209.5 33.6
-0.50% 1,244.7 68.8
-0.75% 1,281.6 105.7

Further analysis of the portfolio valuation is shown in the
following tables:

BY TIME REMAINING ON PROJECT CONCESSION/
OPERATIONAL LIFE

£ million

Increase/
Discount Portfolio decrease

rate sensitivity valuation in valuation
£ million £ million

– 1,175.9 –

PPP projects are based on long-term concessions and
renewable energy assets have long-term useful economic lives.
As demonstrated in the table above, 53.6% of the portfolio by
value had a greater than 25-year unexpired concession term or
useful economic life remaining at 31 December 2016, compared
to 47.8% at 31 December 2015. The investment in JLEN, which

[…]

1 The registered office of these companies is: 1 Kingsway, London, WC2B 6AN

2 The registered office of these companies is: 8 White Oak Square, London Road, Swanley, Kent, BR8 7AG

3 The registered office of these companies is: Schiphol Boulevard 253 D-building, Schiphol,1118 BH, The Netherlands

4 The registered office of these companies is: Level 16, 15 Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000, Australia

5 The registered office of these companies is: Suite 3 Level 14, 219-227 Elizabeth Street, Sydney NSW 2000, Australia

6 The registered office of these companies is: 4th Floor 4 Copthall Avenue, London, EC2R 7DA

7 The registered office of these companies is: Münzstraße 21, 10178 Berlin, Germany

8 The registered office of these companies is: 2711 Centreville Road Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, USA

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2016

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

St
ra

te
gi

c
R

ep
or

t
O

ve
rv

ie
w

John Laing Annual Report and Accounts 2016 / 125

Pro forma
IFRS Re-presented

Group Income income Re-presented income
Statement Adjustments statement statement line items

£ million £ million £ million

Fair value movements – investment portfolio 132.1 – 132.1 Fair value movements –
 investment portfolio

Fair value movements – other (6.7) (0.8)a (7.5) Fair value movements – other
Investment fees from projects 7.7 – 7.7

Net gain on investments at fair value
through profit or loss 133.1 (0.8) 132.3

IMS revenue 13.4 – 13.4 IMS revenue
PMS revenue 17.0 – 17.0 PMS revenue
Recoveries on financial close 3.4 – 3.4 Recoveries on financial close
Other income 0.7 (0.7)a,c –

Other income 34.5 (0.7) 33.8

Total income 167.6 (1.5) 166.1
Cost of sales (0.1) 0.1c –

Cost of sales (0.1) 0.1  –
Third party costs (6.9) 0.3c (6.6) Third party costs
Staff costs (31.8) (0.7)a (32.5) Staff costs
General overheads (11.7) – (11.7) General overheads
Other net costs (3.4) (0.2)c (3.6) Other net costs
Pension and other charges (1.5) 1.5b –

Administrative expenses (55.3) 0.9  (54.4)

EBIT 112.2 (0.5) 111.7

Finance charges (11.3) 4.7a,b (6.6) Finance charges
Pension and other charges – (4.2)b (4.2) Pension and other charges

Finance costs (11.3) 0.5  (10.8)

Profit before tax 100.9 –  100.9

Notes:

a Adjustments comprise: £2.0 million interest income reclassified from ‘fair value movements – other’ to ‘finance costs’; £0.7 million cost in respect of the
IFRS 2 charge for share-based incentives reclassified from ‘fair value movements – other’ to ‘staff costs’; £0.5 million fee income from project company
shown as ‘other income’ in Group Income Statement reclassified to ‘fair value movements – other’ in re-presented income statement.

b Under IAS 19, the costs of the pension schemes comprise a service cost of £1.5 million, included in administrative expenses in the Group Income
Statement, and a finance charge of £2.7 million, included in finance costs in the Group Income Statement. These amounts are combined together under